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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

STOKES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT NUMBER. SEx 0L 1555
ASSOCIATES, LTD. “DATE: LoanY

SOURCE: City of Chesapeake, Natural Resource Conservation Office
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APPENDIX B - SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Etheridge Green
PROJECT #: SEA 01-1359

PHOTO 1: Overview of the 216 acres of farmland.

PHOTQ 2:  View of high transmission power linec easement.
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Etheridge Green
PROJECT #: SEA 01-1359

PHOTO 3:  View of main ditch running down the center of the property.

PHOTO 4:  View of the large drainage ditch at the southern boundary of the property.
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Etheridge Green
PROJECT #: SEA 01-1359

PHOTO 5:  View of five gallon buckets on neighboring property to the south.

PHOTO 6:  View of agriculture chemical containers located on the ditch bank of the property.
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Etheridge Green
PROJECT #: SEA 01-1359

PHOTO 7:  View of recently installed monitoring well located on the property.

PHOTO 8:  View of recently installed piece of PVC piping.
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APPENDIX C - ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES
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®: Environmental
: Data
:Resources, Inc.

The EDR Radius Map
with GeoCheck®
Etheridge Green
Centerville Tnpk/Whitamore Rd
Chesapeake, VA 23322
Inquiry Number: 669047.1s
The Source
For Environmental
Risk Management
Data
August 15, 2601

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet:  www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer

Copyright and Trademark Notice
This report contalns information cbiamed from a variety of public and oiher sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
1S MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO
ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FORANY
LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

Entire contents copyright 2001 by Environments! Dala Resources, inc. Al nights reserved.  Rsproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in pant, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or ifs affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and the edr logos are rademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. AN other lrademarks used herein are the
propery of their respeclive owners.

TC669047.18 Page
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Rescurces, inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
CENTERVILLE TNPK/WHITAMORE RD
CHESAPEAKE, VA 23322

COORDINATES
Latitude {North): 36.690100 - 36" 41’ 24.4"
Longitude (West): 76.178500 - 76° 10’ 42,6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 394713.0
UTMY (Meters): 4060939.8

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 2436076-F2 FENTRESS, VA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites ware found in EDR’s search of available ( “reasonably ascertainable ") govemment
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL. e National Prionity List

Proposed NPL.___ . _________ Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIS__. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information -
. System

CERC-NFRAP. ____. ... ... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

CORRACTS._____________.__. Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD. Resource Conservation and Recovery information System

RCRIS-LQG . . ____ Resource Consarvation and Recovery Information System

RCRIS-SQG ___ ... ..._... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

ERNS .. e, Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS ... s This state does not maintain a SHWS list See the Federal CERCLIS list.

SWF/LF.. Solid Waste Management Facilities

st Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System

UST o Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks

TC669047.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

1028



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

VAVRP. _____ ... Voluntary Remediation Program

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT......._ .. .__... Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL.________________. National Priosity List Deletions

FINDS Facility Index System/Facility |dentification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS. . ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS . ieamaaeenaa Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. ___ ... ... Mines Master Index Fite

NPLLiens _ ... ... ....._.___.. Federal Superfund Liens

PADS. ... e PCB Activity Database System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Actlon Tracking System

TRIS. e, Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA e, Toxic Substances Control Act

[ 3 1 1 S FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &

. Rodenticide ActyTSCA (Toxie Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST. Registered Petroloum Storage Tanks
VA Spills. Pollution Complaint Database
CEDS. Comprahensive Environmental Data System

LTANKS. Leaking Petrofeurn Storage Tanks

EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES
Coal Gas. Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were not identified.

TCH68047.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name ‘ Database(s)

HRSD GEOTECHNICAL SURVEY UST, LUST, LTANKS
WALLACETON SERVICE CENTER UST, LUST, LTANKS
J N EDYE & SON UsT

GREEN MEADOW POINT SUBDIVISION CEDS

TCE69047. 18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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- i A |

*  Target Probmty ° " i T Mtlee
+  Sites at slavations higher than
or equal to the target proparty
+  Sitss at elavations lower than /\ Power transmission lines
the target property N Qif & Gas pipelines
v Coal Gasification Sitas (if requasted) i Webands
.~~] Natonal Priority List Sites
.1 Landfil Sitas
TARGET PROPERTY: ttheridge Grean CUSTOMER:  Stokes Env. Associates, Lid.
ADDRESS: Centervillo Tnpk/Whitamore Rd CONTACT: Josse Redd
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Chesapeake VA 23322 INQUIRY #: 669047.1s
1 ATA ONG: 3R ANt I TR 17RK DATF: Annnst 18 2001 1-22 nm
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*  Targat Property

Sites at slevations highar than
or equal to the targat property
+  Sites at elavations lower than
. the target proparty

Coal Gasification Sitas (if requested)
=«  Sensitive Recaptors
.~| Natianal Priority List Sites
J] Landfil Sites

e

» 14 Mtles
i

/\ Power transmission lines
/N 0il & Gas pipelinas

TARGET PROPERTY:  Etheridge Green

ADDRESS: Centerville Tnpk/Whitamore Rd
CITY/STATEZIP: Chasapeake VA 23322
| ATA ONG: 2R AANT I 7R 1786

CUSTOMER:

CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATF-

Stokes Env. Associates, Lid.
Jesse Redd

669047.1s

Aunit 18 201 1-22 nm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Totaf
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 > 1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 4] NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 (o] 4] 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR o
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 1] 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 o NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR "]
STATE ASTM STANDARD
State Haz. Waste N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State Landfill 0.500 ] 4] 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
usT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VRP 0.500 Y] 0 0 NR - NR 0
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 Q 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NAR 1]
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 4]
MINES 0.250 ] 0 NR NR NR ]
NPL Liens. TP NR NR NR NR NR 4]
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
VA Spills TP NR NR NR NR NAR 0
CEDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical. Setting Source Addendum
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.

TC668047.18 Page 4

1033




Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Coual Gas Site Search: No site was found In a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

NO SITES FOUND

TC668047.18 Page 5
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To malintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate govemmental agency
on a monthly or quarterty basis, as required. )

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confinnation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List {Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identlfies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Inlerpretation Center

{EPIC). .
Date of Government Version: 04/17/01 Date of Data Acrlval at EDR: 05/09/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/06/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 89
Database Release Frequency: Seml-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/06/01
Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
Date of Govemment Version: 04/17/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/08/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/06/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 89
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/06/01

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste siles that have been reporied to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). GERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List {NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version; 03/16/01 . Date of Dala Arrival at EDR; 03/26/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/30/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Date of Last EDR Comact: 06/25/01

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1885, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” {NFRAF) have been removed
trorn CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the sile 10 be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious anough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL considaration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sitea to lift the unintended barrers 1o the redevelopment of these propertles and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeal the inveatigations In the future. This poticy change is
part of the EPA's Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected cilizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/16/01 Date of Datla Arrival at EDR; 03/26/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/30/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Lasi EDR Contaot: 068/25/01

CORRACTS: Carrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC669047.18  Page GR-1
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Verslon: 03/27/01 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 04/11/01
Dale Made Active at EDR: 05/16/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 35
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/12/01

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS Includes selective Information on sies which generate,
transpont, store, Ireat and/or dispose of hazardous wasle as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act {RCRA).

Date of Government Version: 06/21/00 Date of Data Ardval at EDR: 07/10/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/31/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

Dalabase Release Frequency: Seml-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/01

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notiflcation System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oll and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Verslon: 08/08/00 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/11/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/06/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 26

Database Releasae Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/10/01

FEDERAL ASTW SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telsphone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System Is a national system adminlistered by the EPA that collects data on 1he generatlon
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LUG)
and Treatmem, Storage, and Disposal Facillies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Confact; 06/18/01
Database Release Frequency: Blennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 0917101

CONSENT: Superfund {(CERGLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal setiements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Counls after settlement by parties 1o (Higation matiers,

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephone: 703-416-0223 .
Record of Decision. ROD documenis mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site contalning technical
and health information to aid in the deanup.

Date of Government Version; 09/30/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/10/01
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 10/08/01
DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A

The National Off and Hazardous Substances Pollution Cortingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses 1o delele sitea from the NPL. {n accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e}, sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate,

TC669047.18 Page GR-2
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment Version: 04/17/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/06/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/01
FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility 1dentification Initiative Program Summary Report
Source; EPA
Telephone: NA

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facllity information and 'peinters’ o other sources that contain more
detad. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used 1o manage and irack information on civil judicial
enfarcement cases for all environmental statutea), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control}, G-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used 1o track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE {State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Govemment Version: 07/07/00 Date of Last EDR Contfact: 07/09/01
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Pate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/01

HMIRS: Hazardous Materlals Information Reporting Sysiem
Source: 1).S. Depariment of Transportation

Telephone: 202-366-4526
Hazardous Materlalg Indident Report System. HMIRS conains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/23/01
Database Release Freguency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/01

MLTS: Materfal Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Telophone: 301-415-7169 .
MLTS Is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commisslon and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which

possess of usa radioactive maleriala and which are subject to NAG licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Govemment Version: 01/30/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/08/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/01

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Depariment of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 08/01/98 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/01

NPL LIENS; Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA

Telephone: 205-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmenial Response, Compensation

and Uability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authorily to file liens against real property in order
1o recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a lsting of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/23/01
Database Releass Frequency: No Updale Planned Date of Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/01

PADS: PCB Activily Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone; 202-260-3836
PCB Activity Dalabase. PADS 1dentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required 1o notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/01 Date of Last EDR Comact; 05/18/01
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/01

TC660047.18 Page GR-3
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104 :

RCAA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions Issued under RCAA
pertaining 1o malor violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data enlry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will refain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact; 06/11/01
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/01

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Invertory System
Sourca: EPA
Telaphone: 202-260-1531
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identilea faciiities which refease toxic chemicals fo the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 1l Section 313.

Date of Govemment Version; 12/31/98 Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/27/1
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conact: 09/24/01

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-1444
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturera and imporers of chemical substances indluded on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. it includes data.on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/98 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/09/01
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/01

FTYS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ActVTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-564-2501
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related 1o FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacls the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/00 Date of Last EDR Contacl; 06/26/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/01

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking Syslem - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide AcVTSCA (Toxic Substances Conirol Act)
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date of Government Version: 08/10/00 Date of Lasi EDR Contact: 06/26/01
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/01

STATE OF VIRGINIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS liat. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
State Hazardous Waste Sites, Slate hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be fisted on the federal CERCLIS fist. Priorily sites planned for deanup using state tunds
{state aquivalent of Superfund) are identified along with siles where cleanup will be paid for by potentiakly
responsible parties, Available information varies by state,

TCE69047.18  Page GR-4
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A Data of Data Arrival at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active at EDR: N/A Elapsed ASTM days: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Last EDR Contacl: 07/24/01

SWF/LF: Solild Wasie Management Facilities
Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Tefephone: 804-608-4238
Solid Waste Facililes/Landfil Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
fadiiiles or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the stale, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meat RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfiis or disposal

sites. .

Date of Govemment Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 04/10/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/09/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 29

Database Release Frequency: Quariery Date of Last EDR Conact: 07/08/01

UST: Reglstered Petroleum Slorage Tanks
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-527-5249
Registared Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act {RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
Information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/02/01
Date Made Active at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually . Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/01

VRP: Voluntary Remediation Program
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-898-4232
The Voluntary Cleanup Program encourages owners of elected contaminated sites fo take the initiative and conduet
voluntary cleanups that meel state environmental standards.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/01 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 05/02/01
Date Mada Active at EDR: 06/01/01 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Froquency: Quarierly Date of Last EDR Contaci: 07/31/01

STATE OF VIRGINIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks
Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Talephona: 804-608-4317
Registered Abovegrourd Storage Tanks.

Date of Govemment Version: 05/07/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/01

SPILLS: Polution Complaint Database
Source; Depariment of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-527-5200
Pollution Complaints Database. The poliution reports contained in the PC database include the inltial refease
reporting of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks and alt other releases of patroleum to the environment as well
as releases 10 siate waters. The database is current through 12/1/93. Since that time, all spill and poliution
reporting information has been collected and tracked through the DEQ regional offices,

Date of Govemment Version: 06/01/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/25/86
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

CEDS: Comprehensive Environmental Data System
Source; Departmem of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-698-4077
Virginia Water Profection Permits, Virginia Pollution Discharge System (point discharge) permfts and Virginia
Poliution Abatement (no point discharge} permits.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment Version: 07/16/01
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LTANKS: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks
Source: Department of Environmential Quality
Telephone: 804-898-4268
A list of all current leaking petroleum storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/01
Database Release Frequency: Quanery

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) LUST Records

LUST REG NO: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Tracking Database
Source: Department of Environmental Quatity Northem Reglonal Office
Telephone: 703-490-8922

Date of Government Version: 05/18/01
Daiabase Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG PD: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality Piedmont Regional Office
Telephone: 804-527-5020

Date of Government Verslon: 07/01/01
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG SW: leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: Department of Environmenial Quality Southwest Regional Office
Telephone: 504-676-5507

Date of Government Version: 05/31/01
Database Release Frequency: Quartery

LUST REG TD: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Siles
Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality Tidewater Regional Office
TYelaphone: 757-518-2109

Date of Goverment Version: 05/01/01
Database Release Frequency: Quartedy

LUST REG VA: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality Valley Regional Office

Telephone: 540-574-7800

Date of Govemnment Version: 05/01/01
Database Release Frequency: Quartery

LUST REG WC: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Source: Departiment of Environmental Quality Weat Central Reglonal Office
Telephone: 540-562-6700

Date of Govemment Version: 07/01/01
Database Releasea Frequency: Quartedy

Date of Last EDR Contact; 07/08/01
Data of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/0801

Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/00
Date of Naxt Schedulad EDR Contact: 10/01/01

Date of Last EDR Contact; 07/06/01
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Comact: 10/01/01

Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/06/01
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/01

Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/15/01
Date of Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/01

Date of Last EDR Comtact: 07/02/01
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/01

Date of Last EDR Contact: 07/02/01
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/01

Date of Last EDR Comact: 07/02/01
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/01

TCB60047.1s  Page GR-6
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and localion of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. €©Copyright 1893 Real Property Scan, Inc. For a technical deseription of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR cuslomer service represeniative.

Disclalmer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been oblained from publicly available sources produced by entlties
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken 1o insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guaraniee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is siriclly limited to a refund
ot the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This repor! does not constitute a legal
opinian.

HISTORICAL AND OTHER DATABASE(S)

Dapending on the gecgraphic area covered by this report, the data provided In these specialty databases may or may not be
complets. For example, the existence of wetlands information data In a specific report does not mean that all wetiands in the
area coverad by tha repor are included. Morsover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist In the area covered by the reporl. '

Oi/Gas Pipelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was obiained by EDR from the USGS in 1904, R is referred o by
USGS as GeoData Digial Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including
soms oil, but primarily gas pipelines and electrical transmission lines.

Sensltive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due 1o their {ragile Immune systems and special sensHivity
to envionmantal diachargea. These sensitiva receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children, While the location of alt
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facifiies - schools, daycares, hospilals, medical centers,

‘and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptora are likely to be located.

Flood Zone Data: This dats, available in select counties acrosa the country, was obtained by EDR In 1998 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wellands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across ihe country, was obtained by EDR
in 1999 from the U.S. Fish and Wiidlife Service. ’

Virginia Public Water Supplles

Source: Department of Health, Offica of Water Programs
Telephone: B04-788-1756

TC668047.18
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
ETHERIDGE GREEN
CENTERVILLE TNPK/WHITAMORE RD
CHESAPEAKE, VA 23322

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 36.690102 - 36" 41' 24.4"
Longitude (West): 76.178497 - 76" 10' 42.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 394713.0

UTM Y (Meters): 4060939.8

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professional
with the collection of physical setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.

Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Elevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires that one or more additional physical setting scurces be sought

when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely

fo migrate to or from the property, and (2) more information than is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topographic Map (or equivalent} Is generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells In the area. .

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generalty has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity,

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velccity is generally impacted by the nature of the geologic strata.
EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

TCE69047.18 Page A-1
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTITN INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. if such data is not reasonably ascertainabla, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties. and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmenta professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impeacted.

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE

Target Property: 2436076-F2 FENTRESS, VA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

GENERAL TOPOGRAPHIC GRADIENT AT TARGET PROPERTY
Target Property: General ESE

Source: General Topographic Gradient has been determined from the USGS 1 Degree Digital Elevation Model and
should be evaiuated on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of
close proximity should be field verified.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Seiting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Target ProgAgm County Electronic Data
CHESAPEAKE CITY, VA . Not Available
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: Not Reported
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported
NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
FENTRESS YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a speciie site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TCB69047.1s Page A-2
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Sha-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radils: 2.0 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 2.000 Miles.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
autharities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth o water table.

- LOCAT!ON GENERAIL DIRECTION
MAP ID FRCM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW

Not Reported

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOQLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be ocourring.

GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT
Geologic Code: Qp Categery:  Stratifed Sequence
Era: Cenozoic
System: Quatemary
Series: Pleistocene

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500.300 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT S0il. COMPOSITION !N GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soit Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil pattems

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATEGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) scil survey maps.
The foltowing information is based on Sofl Conservation Service STATSGO data.

-mrgwwmm‘pwmﬁm.m.mm.twmn rasarvnd. Al ol the i #d opinkxs d ars those of the dwG EPA ropori(s), which wars cangpieled under
TCB69047.18 Page A-3
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Component Name:
Soi Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Scil Drainage Class:

TETOTUM

- fine sandy loam

Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Solls with layers impeding downward
movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.

Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulic
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3

to 6 feet.

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: HIGH

Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches
Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
Soil Layer Information
Boundary . Classification
Layer | Upper Lower Soll Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soll Permeability] Soll Reaction
. Rate (In/hr) | (pH)

1 Qinches 8 inches fine sandy loam Granular GOURSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 | Max: 5.50
materials {35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min: 3.60
pct. orless Sands with
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Sand.

Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

2 9 inches 48 inches | sandy clay loam Silt-Clay COURSE-GRAINED | Max: 2,00 | Max: 5.50
Materials {(more SOILS, Sands, Min: 0.60 Min: 3.60
than 35 pct. Sands with
passing No. fines, Clayey
200), Clayey sand.

. Soils,

3 48 inches 72 inches stratified Granutar COURSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 550
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, . Min: 0.60 Min: 3.60
pct. orless Sands with
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Sand.

Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Scil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soill Surface Textures: sandy loam
loam
loamy sand

sandy loam
foam
loamy sand

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

fine sandy loam

TC669047.18 Page A4
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

clay

Deeper Soil Types: sand
loamy sand

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

According to ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.2.2, "one or more additional state or local sources of environmental
records may be checked, in the discretion of the environmental prolessional, to enhance and supplement federal

and stata sources... Factors to consider in determining which local or additionat state records, if

any, should be checked include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, (2) whether they are sufficiently
useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and (3) whether they

are cbtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or customary practice.” One of the record sources listed in Section
7.2.2 is water well inforrnation. Water well information can be used to assist the environmental professional in
assessing sources that may impact groundwater flow direction, and in formiing an opinion about tha impact of
contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Fedaral FRDS PWS _ Nearest PWS within 1 mile
Siate Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Welts Found
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
; LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP

No Wells Found

TC669047.1s Page A-5
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zona for CHESAPEAKE County: 3
Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCill.
; Zone 2 indoor average.level >= 2 pCl/L and <=4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCiL.
1996 Radon Information:
Zip Code: 23322
Number of sites tested: 7.

Maximum Radon Level: 1.0 pCIL.
Minimum Radon Lavel: -0.2 pGl/L.

pCilL " pCiL pCilL pCIL pCUL pCil.
<4 4-10 10-20 20-50 50-100 >100
7 (100.00%) 0(0.00%;  .0(0.00%) 0 {0.00%) 0 (0.00%) 0 (0.00%)

TC668047.18 Page A-7
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, avallable in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1889 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicis 10C-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlanda Inventory. This data, available in sefect counties across 1he country, was obtained by EDR
in 1999 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEQLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLG: Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authoriiies al setect sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth 1o water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologlc Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawlec, Geology of the Conlerminous U.S, at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B, King and.H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digilal Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGQ: State Soil Geographic Database
The 1).8. Depariment of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the national Cooperative
Soil Survey (NCSS) and Is responsible for collecting, storing, malmaining and distributing soil survey
Information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soll map in a soll survey is a representation of
soll pattems In a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more delalled {(SSURGO) soil
survay mapa.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES
FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Sysiema
Source; EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Violation and Enfarcement data for Fublic Water Systems fram the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1895, Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: n November 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) implemented a national walar resource

information tracking system. This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected
data on surface water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data Includes information on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and

other sources of groundwater.

TCB69047.18 Page A-8
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

STATE RECORDS
Virginia Public Water Supplies

Source: Department of Heaith, Office of Water Programs
Telephone: 804-786-1756

RADON

Area Radon Information: The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
{USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residentlal Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. The
study covers the years 1986 - 1892. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at private sources
such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones: Sections 307 & 3089 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for
elevated indoor radon levels. :

Statistical Summary Readings: Radon readings for Delaware, D.C., Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia.
EPA Region 3.

OTHER

Eplcenters: Workd earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Deparimen of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC668047.18
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QUALIFICATIONS

Project Number SEA 01-1359, 23 Augast 2001

STOKES ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, LTD. * 4101 Granby Street, Suite 404, Norfolk, Virginia 23504 * TEL (757) 623-0777 » FAX (757) 623-2785
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STOKES
ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Themas L. Stokes, Jr.

President
Education: Degree(s), Year, Specialization, [nstitution

M.B.A., 1988, Statistics, New York University, New York, New York
M.S., 1982, Biology, Old Dominion University, Norfolk, Virginia
B.A., 1979, Biology, Hampden-Sydney College, Hampden-Sydney, Virginia

Registration, Certification, and License: Discipline/Years Registered

Registered Environmental Manager, REM 5854, 1993 - Current

National Registry of Environmental Professionals.

Hazardous Waste Site Operations and Emergency Response, 1991 - Current
OSHA 1910.120 Worker and Supervisor Certifications

Asbestos Inspector/Management Planner, 1992 - 1999

ASTM, Environmental Assessment Committee Member, 1996 - Current
Virginia Association of Wetlands Professionals, Member, 1996 - Current
Society of Wetland Scientists, Member, 1992 - Current

Continuing Education

Wetland Functions, Assessment, and Management, Society of Wetland Scientists, 40 hrs., 1999
Wetland Mitigation: Preservation Seminar, 8-hr., 2000

Managing Growth-Frontier for Environmental Law, William & Mary Law School, April 1999
Environmental Business Council, 8-hr., ECS, Exton, PA, May 1999

ISO 14000 - Environmental Management System Seminar, 16-hr ODU, 1997

Environmental Risk Reduction Seminar, ECS Risk Management, 1997

Asbestos Inspector/Management Planner Annual 8-hr Refreshers, 1992 - 1998

Hazardous Waste Site Operations/Emergency Response Annual 8-hr Refreshers, 1991 - 1999

DC Briefing on Environmental Due Diligence, 8-hr Seminar, 1996

Assessment, Control and Remediation of LNAPL Contaminated Sites, 40-hr, 1594

Environmental Regulatory Updates, ODU, EPA, and Other Courses and Seminars, 48 hours 1992-1997
Environmentat Site Assessments Conferences, 80 hrs, 1991 and 1992

Interagency Multimedia Pollution Prevention and Toxic Release Inventory Workshops, 16-hr, 1992

Wetlands Delineation, Soils, Hydrology, Vegetation, Winter Botany, Functional Assessment, and Regulation
Seminars, VIMS, VAWP, SWS Courses and Seminars, 192 hours 1990-1997

Experience
Mr. Stokes has over 20 years of progressive responsible experience in the environmental field, including areas
of Phase V/I/III environmental assessments, environmental compliance audits, UST/AST closures and
management, preparation of SPCC and other oil discharge contingency plans, environmental regulatory
management, NPDES permit application and implementation, sludge management, wetlands delineation and
permitting, endangered species surveys and permits, preparation and evaluation of NEPA documents such

4101 Granby Street ® Suite 404 » Norfolk, Virginia 23504 * Office (757) 6230777 * FAX (757) 623-2785
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Thomas L. Stokes, Jr.

President
Page 2

as environmental assessments and environmental impact statements, asbestos and lead inspections and
management plans, remedial programs, litigation support and related work.

A listing of prior employment history, showing dates of employment and last position held, is as follows:

4+ Stokes Environmental Associates, Ltd., Noifolk, Virginia, 1990-Present/President

+ Department of Environmental Protection, New York, New York, 1984-1990/Chief, Water Quality
Section

+ Hampton Roads Sanitation District, Virginia Beach, Virginia, 1982-1984/Water Quality Technician

4+ Old Dominion University, Biology Department, Norfolk, Virginia, 1980-1982/Research Assistant

STOKES ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, LTD. » 4101 Granby Street, Suite 404, Norfolk, Virginia 23504  TEL (757) 623-0777 * FAX (757) 623-2785
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STOKES
ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Jesse A. Redd
Environmental Scientist

Education

B.S., Environmental Resource Management from the College of Forestry, Virginia
Polytechnic Institute and State University (2001)

Minor in Crop, Soil, and Environmental Science from the College of Agriculture and Life
Sciences, Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University (2001)

Prior Employment History

Stokes Environmental Assoc., Ltd., Norfolk, VA, July 2001~ Present, Environmental
Scientist

USDA Forest Service, Center for Forested Wetlands Research, Charleston, SC, 2000,
Biological Science Technician

Tidewater Research and Extension Center, Holland VA, 1996-1999, Agricultural
Technician

Selected Project Experience

L

Project Assistant for Groundwater movement study around Carolina Bays for the USDA
Forest Service, Center for Forested Wetlands Research. Duties included collection of
well samples, analysis of samples, and data entry.

Project Assistant for organic matter decomposition study for the USDA Forest Service,
Center for Forested Wetlands Research. Duties included design, installation, and data
collection.

4101 Granby Street * Suite 404 * Norfolk, Virginia 23504 * Office (757) 623-0777 ¢ FAX (757) 623-2785
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= ComBUSTION PrRODUCTS MANAGEMENT
\/

: a A Wallace Coiporation
[ 4
-

September 14, 2001

Mr. Troy Breathwaite

Air Permit Department

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
5636 Southern Boulevard

Virginia Beach Virginia 23462

Subject: Request to Transfer Air Permit, Registration No. 61367, AIRS ID. 51-550-00203
Combustion Products Management, Inc. Facility, Chesapeake, Virginia

Dear Mr. Breathwaite:

Combustion Products Management, Inc. ("CPM”) operated a pottable fly ash pugmill at the
Virginia Electric and Power Company/Chesapeake Energy Center in Chesapeake, Virginia, until
the contract ended on June 1, 2001. CPM recently sold the pugmilt to the new contractor at the
Chesapeake Energy Center, VFL Technolegies, with the transaction being completed on
September 1, 2001.

CPM requests to transfer the pugmill air permit, Registration Number 61367, dated October 26,
2000, to Virginia Electric and Power Company/Chesapeake Energy Center. New “Document
Certification” and “General Information” forms are attached to provide contact information for
Virginia Electric and Power.

Please contact me at (864) 859-9090 if you have guestions or comments about this request.

Sincerely,

Mokl Baben

Mark L. Baker, P.E.
Director of Operations
Combustion Products Management, Inc.

Attachments

Cc:  Bob Bisha, Dominion
Dave antow, Domln:on

Ken Foster, CPM |
File

C:/word/transperchesapeakeairpermittovepco(91401.doc

105 Cherry Street « PO. Box 339 « Ithaca, N.Y. 14851
607-273-1222 « FAX 607-273-8730
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
Department of Environmental Quality

General information
CHECK ALL FORMS THAT APPLY AND LIST ALL ATTACHED DOCUMENTS,

__GRITERIA POLLUTANT EMISSIONS, Page 14
__TOXIC OR HAP OR OTHER EMISSIONS, Paga 15
__ OPERATING PERIODS, Page 16

MAP AND LOCALITIES LIST (information}, Pages iii-vi
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, Page vii
FORMULA-BASED HAZARDQUS AIR POLLUTANT INFORMATION, Page viii

HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT LIST {information), Pages ix-x LIST ATTACHED DOCUMENTS
__REQUEST FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT CERTIFICATION FORM, Pagss xi-xii __MAP of SITE LOCATION
_1 CONTENTS AND DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION, Page 1 .. FACILITY SITE PLAN
_1 GENERAL INFORMATION, Page 2 __ PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAMISCHEMATIC
— GENERAL INFORMATION {continued), Page 3 . MSDS SHEETS
__ FUEL-BURNING EQUIPMENT, Page 4 __ ESTIMATED EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS
__PROCESSING, Page 5 _. STACKTESTS
— INKS, COATINGS, STAINS, AND ADHESIVES, Page 8 __AIR MODEL DATA
__INCINERATORS, Page 7 ___LOCAL GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION FORM

__ VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND/PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS, Page B

— VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND/PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS - —
CONTINUED, Page 9

—. LOADING RACKS AND OIL-WATER SEPARATORS, Page 10

__ STACK PARAMETERS AND FUEL DATA, Paga 11

__ AIR POLLUTION CONTROL AND MONITORING EQUIPMENT, PAGE 12
__AIR POLLUTION CONTROL/SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION, PAGE 13

Note added form sheets above; also indicate the number of copies of each form in blank provided.

DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION FORM
(see other side for instructions)

I certify under penalty of iaw that this document and all attachments {as noted above] were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted, Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering and evaluating the information, the information submitted Is, to the best of
my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting
false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

SIGNATURE: MQA,\C—L. . &QLO/ DATE: Seplember 14, 2001

NAME: Mark L. Baker
TITLE: Director of Cperations REGISTRATION
COMPANY: bustion Pr ment, In NUMBER: 61367

References: Virginia Regutations, 9 VAC 5-80-10.D.4. See raverse of this form for instructions.

REVISED June 15, 2001 1 FORM 7
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AIR PERMIT APPLICATION GENERAL INFORMATION

PERSON COMPLETING FORM DATE REGISTRATION NUMBER
Mapy L. Paree. Aliglor | e
{ b 1

REASON {S) FOR SUBMISSION:
[ ] OPERATING PERMIT

[ | RENEWAL OF OPERATING PERMIT (CURRENT PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE: )

[ ] MoDIFICATION THIS PERMIT IS APPLIED FOR PURSUANT TO THE

FOLLOWING PROVISICN(S) OF THE VIRGINIA

REGULATIONS OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS (IF KNOWN) :
[ ] ¥NEW sOURCE __ 9 VAC 5-80-10 (NEW AND MOD. BOURCES)

___ 9 VAC § Chapter 80, Article 8 (PSD, MAJOR SOURCES)

___ 9 VAC 5 Chapter 80, Articlae 9 (NON-ATTAINMENT MAJOR SOURCES)
|:| EXEMPTION _X 9 VAC 5 Chapter 80, Article 5 (STATE OPERATING PERMITS)

[ ] REGISTRATION UPDATE

OWNERSHIP OR NAME CHANGE - EFFECTIVE DATE: _Invoice date for sale 8/13/01
(COMPLETE PAGES 1 AND 2 ONLY)

OTHER (SPECIFY) Permit transfer to Virginia Eleactric Powar Company, Ragistration
No. 60163

Would you be interested In a DEQ Pollution Prevention {P2} site visit to discuss the potential benefits of implementing P2 practices at your
facility? Please note that there Is no charge for this service and that the site visit Is not limited to air poliution issues. Site visits can yleld alriwater
pollution or waste minimization recommendatlons that can benefit your facility. The purpose of these visits is not to assess compllance with
applicable regulatory requirements. - '

CJves X no
If yes, would you prefer:
[__] Befors permit issuance [ ] After permit Issuance

COMPANY AND DIVISION NAME:
Virginia Electric and Power Company / Chesapeake Energy Center

MAILING ADDRESS:

5000 Dominion Bivd., Glen Allen, VA 23060

TELEPHONE NUMBER: NUMBER OF EMPOLYEES AT SITE: PROPERTY AREA AT SITE:
757-485-6754 128 231 acres

EXACT SOURCE LOCATION — INLCUDE NAME OF CITY (COUNTY) AND FULL STREET ADDRESS OR DIRECTIONS:
2701 Vepco Street, Chesapeake, VA 23323

PERSON TO CONTACT ON AIR POLLUTION MATTERS — NAME AND TITLE: PHONE NUMBER: 804-273-3467
Pamela Faggert
VP - Chief Environmenta! Officer FAX NUMBER, IF AVAILABLE: 804-273-3410

Please check here if you obtained this form from the DEQ website.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

COUNTY CODE: PLANT ID NUMBER; UTM NUMBERS:

REVISED May 25, 2001 . 2 ) FORM 7
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CoMBUSTION Probucts MANAGEMENT

A Walloce Corporation

February 29, 2000

Mr. Troy D. Breathwaite :
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
Tidewater Regional Office e
5636 Southern Boulevard
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462

Sent via Return Receipt Mail

Subject: Combustion Products Management Air Permit in Chesapeake, Virginia
Registration Number 61367, AIRS I1.D. Number 51-550-00203

Dear Mr. Breathwaite:

This letter will serve as the “Initial Notifications” required in Combustion Products
Management’s ("CPM") air permit referenced above for the temporary facility in Chesapeake,
Virginia,

Because of the portable nature of the equipment utilized at the Chesapeake site, very little time
was required to actuaily assemble and construct the facility. Thus, the dates for “Anticipated
Start-Up” and “Actual Start-Up” of the equipment are the same.

Construction of the fly ash pugmilling facility started on February 7, 2000. The first load of
cement kiln dust ("CKD") was loaded into the silo on February 9, 2000.

The actual start-up date of the fly ash pugmilling facility was February 15, 2000.

Sincerely,

Mok Bk,

Mark L. Baker, P.E.
Project Engineer

Ce: Lo S R
Rlchard Mackow CPM
Whitehall file

File

C:/word/vepcofvepcodriggsalrpermitnotificationss022900.doc

105 Cherry Street « PO, Box 339 » Ithaca, N.Y. 14851
607-273-1222 « FAX 607-273-8730
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DEW, IRO PEEMITS TEL:727=-518-2123 Feb 04 0D 15338 Ne .002 v .02

Instructions:

DRAFT PERMIT APPROVAL FORM

Departmant of Environmental Quality
Tidewater Regional Office
£6838 Southern Bivd,

Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462

Tne *Drafl Permit Approval Form" provides the owner or certifled company official an opportunity to accept or suggest
appropriate changes to a dralt permit. [f a signad form is not raceived within one (1) waek of the date of recaipt of the
draft permit, DEQ will assume that the draft permit is considered acceplable end will proceed with procassing the parmit.
Please check ths applicable statement(s) balow after thoroughly reviewing the draft permit. Forms may be

raturned by facsimile to 757-318-2123, attention Troy D. Breathwaile or Ms. Jane A. Workman.

X

Signature:

The gwner or carlified company official agrees with the comnditiens of the draft permit datedzglmplsase
procend to issue the permit with no change.

The ownar or cartifiad company official finds condition number(s) __  of the draflt permit dated / /
unacceptable.

The suggested changes are attached for your ¢onsigeration.

The cwner or certified campany official requests further discussion with DEQ regarding the above
refarenced candition(s).

L. Bakn.  PE.

Name: MA’?’L- L‘ &AY’E’?—-
Thie: .P?—o.aecrr ENGINEEY
Faciity, CA N = CHE.SA‘PZA\C&

Date:

Al \.@O

INNGOGOMAONRPP ERUAPPR RS (T
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#a DEQ

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Tidewater Regional Office
5636 Southera Blvd.
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462

Date: 2/4 Joo

To: mfzr{K L. Baker;f’,(f.

Location: Combpushon Prodycts MMalqméml

These pages are from:

Name: /Tr oy f)fea%wcyie

Comments: P/eétse bind attached the draft permit for fhe
grvposap Cffnesaﬂe’.ake fqaf‘a‘u Dlease. rww%e droft
nezrmfé and_the mdosd Draﬁf fermy ﬁm'm Form @PAE),
P)&&% Camolulc and Wﬂ the DPAF 1‘0 My g_#ewa‘]m

A _1's Ac.;ﬁ'able —— fae # 57 -5]8-2123.

Total number of pages including this cover letter: /3

We are tradsmitting from a Murats F75.
If you do not receive all pages, pleasa call:

i _
Office Phone Number: 1 (757) 3518-2000
Faciimile Number: 1 (787} S18.2123
L N
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Febmary 4, 2000

Mr. Mark L. Baker, P.E.

Project Enginesr

Combustion Products Managoement Incorporated
502 Huntington Road

Easley, S8C 29642

Location: Chesapeake
Registration No.: 61367
ATRS ID No. 51-550-00203

Dear Mr. Baker:

Attached is a permit to construct and eperate a temporary facility for the pugmill
blending of fly ash, cement kiln dust & watcr for use a3 & roadway sub-base material in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth of Virginia State Air Pollution Control
Board Regulations for the Control and Abatement of Air Pollution.

This permit contains legally cnforceable conditions. Failure to comply may result in a
Notice of Violation and civil penalty. Please read all permit conditions carefully.

In the course of evaluating the application and arriving at a final decision to approve the
project, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) deemed the epplication compleste on
December 28, 1999,

This approval to construct and operate shall not relieve Combustion Products
Management Incorporated of the responsibility to comply with 2l other Iocal, state, and federal
permit regulations,

1064
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Mr. Mark L. Baker, P.E.
DRAFT
Page 2

The Board's Regulations as contained in Title 9 of the Virginiu Administrative Code 5-
170-200 provides that you may request a formal hearing from this casc decision by filing a
petition with the Board within 30 days after this case decision notice was mailed or delivered to
you. 9 VAC 5-170-180 provides that you may request dircet consideration of the decision by the
Board if the Director of the DEQ made the decision. Please consult the relevant regulations for
additional requirements for such requests.

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have 30 days from the
date of service of this decision (the date you actually received this decision or the date on which
it was mailed to you, whichcver occurred first), within which to initiatc an appeal of this decision
by filing a Notice of Appeal with;

Dennis H. Treacy, Director

Department of Environmental Quality

P. O. Box 10009

Richmond, YA 23240-0009

Tn the cvent that this decision is served on you by mail, three days are added to the period
in which to file an appeal. Plcasc refer to Part Two A of the Rules of the Supreme Court of
Virginia for information on the required contcnt of the Notice of Appeal and for additional
requirctncnts governing appeals from decision of administrative agencies.

If you have any questions concerning this permit, please call Troy D. Breathwaitc at the
regional office at (757) 518-2006. '

Sincerely,

Karen Jackson Sismour
Regional Permit Manager

KJS/TDB/CPM_MIN
Attachment: Permit

cc. Director, OAPP (electronic file submission)
Manager, Data Analysis (electronic file submission)
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
STATIONARY SQURCE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE

In compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act and the Commonwealth of Virginia
Regulations for the Contral and Abatement of Air Pollution,

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
502 Hunlington Road

Easley, SC 29642

Registration No.; 61367

AIRS 1D No.: 51-550-00203

is authorized to construct and operatc

a temporary facility for the pugmill blending of fly ash, cement
kiln dust & water for use as a roadway sub-base material

located at
Virginia Power, Chesapeake Energy Center
2701 Vepceo Street
Chesapcake, Virginia 23323

in accordance with the Conditions of this permit.

Approved on DRAFT.

Director, Department of Environmental Quality

Permit consiats of 8 pages.
Permit Conditions 1 to 22.
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Combusticn Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT

Page2

PERMIT CONDITIONS - the regulatory reference or authority for cach condition is listed in

narentheses () aftor cach condition,

APPLICATION

1.

Except as speclﬁcd in this permit, the permitted facility is to be constructed and operated as
represented in the permit application dated December 23,1999 Any changes in the permit
application specifications or any existing facililies whu:h altcr the impact of the facility on air
quality may require a permit. Failure to cbtain such a permit prior to construction may result
in cnforcoment action.

(9 VAC 5-50-390 and 9 YAC 5-80-10K 4)

PROCESS REQUIREMENTS

2. Fquipment List - Equipment to be conslructed at this facility consists of:

- one scalping screen rated at 300 tons per hour;

- ono pugmill (Pugmill Systems, Inc., Model 1000) rated at 1000 tons per hour; and
- ong cement kiln dust storage silo with a storage capacity of 1,806 cubic feet.

(9 VAC 5-30-10 A)

Emission Contrels - Particulatc emissions from the cement kiln dust silo shall be controlled
by & fabric filter or equivalent, The contro] device shall be provided with adcquate access for
inspection.

(9 VAC 5-50-260)

Fugitive Dust Emission Controels - Fugilive dust cmission controls shall inciude the
following, or equivelent, as a minimum:

a. Dust from material handling, open storage stockpiles, conveying equipment, and load-
outs, shall be controlled by wct suppression or equivalent {as approved by the DEQ).

b.  Allmaterial being stockpiled shall be kept adequately moist to control dust during
storuge and handling or covered at all times to minimize emissions.

c. Dusi from haul roads and traffic arcas shall be controlled by the application of asphalt,
watcr, suitable chemicals, or equivalent methods approved by the DEQ.

P.0G
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Combustion Products Management Incorporatcd
: Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT
Page 3
d. Reasonable precautions shall be taken o prevent deposition of dirt on public roads and
subsequent dust emissions. Dirt, product, or raw material spilled or tracked onto paved
surfaccs shall be promptly removed to prevent particulate matter from becoming
airbome, ‘
(9 VAC 5-50-260, 9 VAC 5-50-20, and 9 VAC 5-50-90)

5. Monitoring Devices - The fabric filter shall be equipped with a device to measure and record
the differential pressure drop across the fabric filter. Each monitoring device shall be
installed, maintaincd, and operated in accordance with approved procedures which shall
include, 2s a minitnum, the manufacturer's written requiremenis or recommendations. Each
monitoring device shall be provided with adequate access for inspection and shall be in
operalion when filling the cement kiln dust silo,

(9 VAC 5-80-10 H, 9 VAC 5-50-20 C, and 9 VAC 5-50-260)

6. Monitoring Device Observation - The monitoring device used to measure and record the
differential pressure drop across the fubric filter shall be obscrved by the permittee with a
frequency sufficient to ensure good performance of the fabric filter. The permittee shali
record measurements from the monitoring device during filling of the cement kil dust silo.
(9 VAC 5-50-5011)

OPERATING/EMISSION LIMITATIONS

7. Throughput - The throughput of the fly ash/cement kiln dust mixture shail not exceed
109,000 tons per vear, calculated monthly as the sum of each consecutive 12-month period.
{9 VAC 5-80-10 H)
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT
Page 4
8. Emission Limits - Emissions from the operation of the Iy ash pugmiiling facility shall not
exceed the limits gpecified below: ‘ ;

PM-10 10.6 lbw/hr 5.6 tons/yr

Thesc cmissions are derived from the cstimated overall emission contribution from operaling
limits. Excecdancs of Lthe operating limits shail be considered credible evidence of the
axceedance of emission limits. Compliance with these emission limits may be determined as
stated in Condition number 7.

{9 VAC 5-50-260 and 3 VAC 5-50-180)

4, Visible Emission Limit - Visible emissions from the fabric filter shall not exceed 5 percent
opacity cxcept during one six-minute period in any one hour in which visibie emissions shall
not exceed 10 percent opacity, as determined by EPA Method 9 (reference 40 CFR 060,
Appendix A). Visible emissions from the fly ash pugmill shail not exceed 20 percent opacily
except during one six-minute period in any one hour in which visible emissions shall not
exceed 30 percent opacity, as determined by EPA Method 9 (reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix
A). This condition applies at all times except during startup, shutdown and malfunction.

(9 VAC 5-50-260 and 9 VAC 5.50-80)

RECORDS

10. On Site Records - The permittes shall maintain records of emission data and operating
paramelers as nccessary to demonstratc compliance with this permit. The content and formar
of such records shall be arranged with the Tidewater Regional Office. These records shall
include, but are not limited to:

a. Annual throughput of the fly ash/cement kiln dust mixture, calculated monthly as the sum
of each conaccutive 12-month period.

b. Calculated PM-10 air pollutant emissions, using a calculation method approved by the
Tidewater Regional Office to verify compliance with the pound per hour and annual PM-
10 limits in Condition Numbcr 8.

These records shall be availabie for inspection by the DEQ and shall be current for the most

recent five years,
(9 VAC 5-50-50)
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT
Page S
11. Testing/Monitoring Ports - The permitted fucility shall be constructed 5o as to allow for
cmissions testing upon reasonable notice at any time, using appropriate methods. Tesl ports
shall be provided when requested at the fabric filter stack.
(9 VAC 5-50-30 F)

NOTIFICATIONS

12. Initial Notiffeations - The pcrmittee shall furnish written notification to the Director,
Tidewater Regional Office:

s The actual date on which construction of the fly ash pugmiiling facility commenced
within 30 days after such date,

b. The anticipated sturt-up date of the fly ash pugmilling facility postmarked not more than
60 days nor tess than 30 days prior lo such date.

¢. The actual start-up date of the fly ash pugmilling facility within 15 days after such date.
(9 VAC 5-50-50)
GENERAL CONDITIONS

13. Permit Invadldation - This pormit to consituct the fly ash pugmilling facility shall becoms
invalid, unless an extension is granied by the DEQ, if:

g A program of continuous construction is not commenced beforc the latest of the
following:

i. 18 months from the date of this permit;

ii. Nine months from the date that the last permit or other authorization was issued from
any other governmental agency,

iii. Nine months from the date of the last resolution of any litigation conceming any such
permils or authorization; ar

b. A program of construction is discontinued for 2 period of 18 months or more, or is not
completed within a rcasonable time, except for a DEQ approved period between phases
of & phused construction project.

{9 VAC 5-80-10 K)
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Combustion Products Managerent Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT
Page 6
14. Right of Entry - ‘The permittcc shall allow authorized local, state, and federal
tepresentatives, upon the presentation of credentials:

a. To enter upon the permittec's premises on which the facility is located or in which any
records are requircd to be kept under the terms and conditions of this permit;

b. To have access to and copy at rcasonable times any records required to be kept under the
terms and conditions of this permit or the Stuie Air Pollution Control Board Regulations;

¢. To inspect at reasunable times any facility, equipment, or proccss subject to the ferms and
conditions of this permit or the State Air Pollution Control Board Regulations; and

d. To sample or test at reasonable times.

For purposes of this condition, the time for inspection shall be deemed reasonable during
regular business hours or whenever the facility is in cperation. Nothing contained herein
shall make an inspection timc uareasonable during an cmergency.

(9 VAC 5-170-130)

15. Notification for Control Equipment Maintenance - The permitiee shall furnish notification
to the Dircctor, Tidewater Regional Office of the intention o shut down or bypass, or both,
air pollution control equipment for necessary scheduled maintenance, which results in cxcess
cmissions for moro than one hour, at least 24 hours prior to the shutdown. The notification.
shall include, but is not limited o, the following informalion:

a. Identification of the air pollution conirol cquipment to be taken out of service, as well as
itz location, and regisiration number;

b. The expected length of time that the air pollution control equipment will be out of
service;

¢. The naturc arid quantity of emissions of air pollutants likely to occur during the shutdown
period;

d. Measures that will be taken to minimize the length of the shutdown or to negate the cffect

of the outage.
(9 VAC 5-20-180 B)
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Corabustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
DRAFT
Page 7
16. Notification for Facility or Control Equipment Malfunction - The permittee shall fumish
notification to the Director, Tidewater Regional Office of malfunctions of the affected
facility or related air pollution comtrol equipment that may cause excess emissions for more
than one hour, by facsimile transmission, telephone or telegraph. Such notification shall be
muds as soon as practicable but not later than four daytime busincss hours of the
malfunction. The permittee shall provide a written statement giving all pertinent facts,
including the estimated duration of the breakdown, within 14 days of the occurrence. When
the condilion causing the failure or malfunction has been corrected and the equipment is
again in operation, the permittee shall notify Director, Tidewater Regional Office in writing,
(9 VAC 5-20-180 C)

17. Violation of Ambient Air Quality Standard - The permittce shall, upon request of the
DEQ, reduce the level of operation or shut down a facility, as necessary to avoid violating
any primary ambiont air quality standard and shall not return to normal operation until such
time as the ambient air quality standard will not be violated.

(9 VAC 5-20-180 1)

18. Maintenance/Operating Procedures - The pormittee shall take the following measures in
order to minimizo the duration and frequency of excess emissions, with respect to air
pollution control equipment and process equipment which affect such emissions:

4. Develop a maintenance schedule and maintain records of alf scheduled and non-
scheduled maintenance.

h. Maintain an inventory of sparc parts.

¢. Have available written operating procedui”es for equipment. These procedures shall be
based on the manufaclurce’s recommendations, at 8 minimurn,

d. Train opcrators in the proper operation of all such cquipment and familiarize the
operators with the written operating procedures. The permiltec shall maintain records of
the training provided including thc names of trainees, the date of training and the nature
of the training.

Records of maintenance and (raining shall be maintained on site for a period of five years and

shall be madc available to DEQ personnel upon tequest.

(9 VAC 5-50-20 E)

19. Permit Suspension/Revocation - This permit may be suspended or revoked if the permitlee:

a. Knowingly makes material misstatements in the application for this permit or any
amendments 10 i{;

b. Fails to comply with the conditions of this permit;
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Combustion Products Management Incotporated
Registration Number: 63367
DRAFT
Page 8
¢. Fuils to comply with any emission standards applicable to the equipment listed in
Condition 2;

d. Causos emissions from this facility which result in viclations of, or interferes with the
attaimment and maintenance of, any ambient alr quality stendard;

e. Fails to operate this facility in conformance with any applicable control stratcgy,
including any emission standards or emission limitations, in the State Implementation
plan in effect on the date that the application for this permit is submitted;

F  Fails to construct or operate this facility in accordance with the application for this permit
or any amendments to it; or

g. Allows the permit lo become invalid.

(9 VAC 5-30-10 K}

20, Change of Ownership - In the case of a transfer of owncrship of a stationary source, the new
owner shall abide by sny cutrent permit issued to the previous owner. The new owner ghall
notify the Director, Tidewater Regional Office of the change of ownership within 30 days of
the transfer.

(9 VAC 5-80-10 O}

21. Reglstration/Update - Annual requirements to fuifill legal obligations to maintain current
stationary source cmissions duta will necessitete a prompt response by the permittee 1o
requests by the DEQ or the Board for informalion to include, 4s uppropriate: process and
production daia; changes in control equipment; and opersting schedules. Such roquests for
information from the DEQ will either be in writing ot by personal contact. The availability
of information submitled to the DEQ or the Board will be governed by applicable provisions
of the Freedom of Information Act, §§ 2.1-340 through 2.1-348 of the Codc of Virginia, §
10.1-1314 (addressing information provided to the Board) of the Code of Virginia, and 9
VAC 5-170-60 of the State Air Pollution Control Board Regulations. Information provided
to federal officials is subject to appropriate federal law and regulations governing
confidentiality of such information.

(9 YAC 5-170-60 and 9 VAC 5-20-160}

22. Permit Copy - The permittce shall keep a copy of this permit on the premises of the facility

1o which it applies.
{9 VAC 5-170-160)
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Rich Mackow |
FROM: Mark L. Baker [VILB,
Oy 06 2000
cC: Steve Benza
Larry Perryman
Tami Lintner — ProjectFile ™ VR0 et mae
File
DATE: October 31, 2000

SUBJECT: Revised Air Permit Received for VEPCO Fly Ash Pugmilling Operation

I finally received the revised air permit for the VEPCO fly ash pugmilling operation on October
26, 2000. The application was “deemed complete” on September 14, but it took several weeks
for the accompanying paperwork to be processed and mailed by the Virginia Department of
Environmental Quality (VDEQ). The revised permit supersedes the original permit issued last
March. The specific conditions of the revised permit are summarized below, but please be sure
to read the entire permit (attached) to insure that CPM is operating in an acceptable manner.

1, Equipment and process rating:

Scalping screen rated at 350 tons/hour

Pugmill rated at 1000 tons/hour

Silo rated at 1806 cubic feet of storage

Total throughput not to exceed 480,000 tons/year

s & o

2. Fugitive dust controls:
Process equipment dust to be controlled by wet suppression or equivalent

Dump trucks hauling final product to have tarp-covered beds
Dust from haul roads and traffic areas to be controlled
“Reasonable precautions” taken to prevent deposition of dirt on public roads

3. Silo bag house dust control:
Shall have a device to “measure and record” differential pressure drop

Shall be operated in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications
Pressure drop shall be recorded during filling of the silo
Have adequate access for inspection

4, Record keeping:
« Monthiyrecord of throughput of fly ash/kiln dust mixture from the site

Record of all scheduled and non-scheduled bag house maintenance
Written eperating procedures for equipment

Writtenrecords.of employee training in the proper operation of equipment
Record of-pressure monitoring during each silo filling operation

Call me if you have any questions.
C:/vepco/revisedairpermitconditions103100.doc
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

James S. Gilmore, [11 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Dennis H. Treacy

Govemnor 5636 Southern Boulevard Director
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

John Paul Woodley, Jr. Tel# (757) 518-2000 Francis L. Daniel

Secretary of Natural Resources http:/fwww.deq.state.va.us Tidewater Regional Director

October 26, 2000

Mr. Mark L. Baker, P.E.

Project Engineer

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
502 Huntington Road

Easley, South Carolina 29642

Location: Chesapeake
Registration Number: 61367
AIRS ID No. 51-550-00203

Dear Mr, Baker:

Attached is a modified permit to construct and operate a temporary facility for the
pugmill blending of fly ash, cement kiln dust & water for use as a roadway sub-base material in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth of Virginia State Air Pollution Control
Board Regulations for the Control and Abatement of Air Pollution. This permit supersedes the
permit dated March 7, 2000.

This permit contains legally enforceable conditions. Failure to comply may result in a
Notice of Violation and civil penalty. Please read all permit conditions carefully.

In the course of evaluating the application and arriving at a final decision to approve the
project, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) deemed the application complete on
September 14, 2000.

This approval to construct and operate shall not relieve Combustion Products
Management Incorporated of the responsibility to comply with all other local, state, and federal
permit regulations.

An Agency of the Natural Resources Secretariat
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Mr. Mark L. Baker

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
October 26, 2000

Page 2

The Board's Regulations as contained in Title 9 of the Virginia Administrative Code 5-
170-200 provides that you may request a formal hearing from this case decision by filing a
petition with the Board within 30 days after this case decision notice was mailed or deiivered to
you. 9 VAC 5-170-180 provides that you may request direct consideration of the decision by the
Board if the Director of the DEQ made the decision. Please consult the relevant regulations for
additional requirements for such requests.

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have 30 days from the
date of service of this decision (the date you actually received this decision or the date on which
it was mailed to you, whichever occurred first), within which to initiate an appeal of this decision
by filing a Notice of Appeal with:

Dennis H. Treacy, Director
Department of Environmental Quality
PO Box 10009

Richmond, Virginia 23240-0009

In the event that this decision is served on you by mail, three days are added to the period
in which to file an appeal. Please refer to Rule 2A of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia
for information on the required content of the Notice of Appeal and for additional requirements
governing appeals from decision of administrative agencies.

If you have any questions concerning this permit, please call Troy D. Breathwaite at the
regional office at (757) 518-2006.

Sincerely,
t_ _ ‘
( Alres &” WM,

Francis L. Daniel

FLD/WMC/TDB/cpm1000_min.doc
Attachment: Permit

cc. Director, OAPP (electronic file submission)
Manager, Data Analysis (electronic file submission)
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

James S, Gilmore, I DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Dennis H. Trescy

Gavernor 5636 Southern Boulevard Director
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

John Paul Woodley, Jr. Tel#(757) 518-2000 Francis L. Daniel

Secretary of Natural Resources http:/fwww.deq.state, va, us Tidewater Regionai Director

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
STATIONARY SOURCE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE

In compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act and the Commonwealth of Virginia
Regulations for the Control and Abatement of Air Pollution,

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
502 Huntington Road
Easley, South Carolina 29642

Registration Number: 61367
AIRS ID No.: 51-550-00203

is authorized to construct and operate

a temporary facility for the pugmill blending of fly ash, cement
kiln dust & water for use as a roadway sub-base material

located at

Virginia Power, Chesapeake Energy Center
2701 Vepco Street
Chesapeake, Virginia 23323

in accordance with the Conditions of this permit.

Approved on Qctober 26, 2000.

L. . -

Director, Department of Environmental Quality

Permit consists of 8 pages.
Permit Conditions 1 to 21.

An Agency of the Natural Resources Secretariat

1077



Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367
October 26, 2000

Page2 =

PERMIT CONDITIONS - the regulatory reference or authority for each condition is listed in

parentheses () after each condition.

APPLICATION

1.

Except as specified in this permit, the permitted facility is to be constructed and operated as
represented in the permit applications dated December 23, 1999, and September 12, 2000,
Any changes in the permit application specifications or any existing facilities which alter the
impact of the facility on air quality may require a permit. Failure to obtain such a permit
prior to construction may result in enforcement action.

(9 VAC 5-50-390 and 9 VAC 5-80-10K 4)

PROCESS REQUIREMENTS

2. Equipment List - Previously permitted equipment at this facility consists of:

- one scalping screen rated at 350 tons per hour;

- one pugmill (Pugmill Systems, Inc., Model 1000) rated at 1000 tons per hour; and
- one cement kiln dust storage silo with a storage capacity of 1,806 cubic feet.

(9 VAC 5-80-10 A)

Emission Controls - Particulate emissions from the cement kiln dust silo shall be controlled
by a fabric filter or equivalent. The control device shall be provided with adequate access for
inspection.

(9 VAC 5-50-260)

Fugitive Dust Emission Controls - Fugitive dust emission controls shall include the
following, or equivalent, as a minimum:

a. Dust from material handling, open storage stockpiles, conveying equipment, and load-
outs, shall be controlled by wet suppression or equivalent (as approved by the DEQ).
Dump trucks hauling final product offsite shall be equipped with tarp-covered beds.

b. All material being stockpiled shall be kept adequately moist to control dust during
storage and handling or covered at all times to minimize emissions.

c. Dust from haul roads and traffic areas shall be controlled by the application of asphalt,
water, suitable chemicals, or equivalent methods approved by the DEQ.
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

Qctober 26, 2000

Page 3

d. Reasonable precautions shall be taken to prevent deposition of dirt on public roads and
subsequent dust emissions. Dirt, product, or raw material spilled or tracked onto paved
surfaces shall be promptly removed to prevent particulate matter from becoming

airborne.
(9 VAC 5-50-260, 9 VAC 5-50-20, and 9 VAC 5-50-90)

5. Monitoring Devices - The fabric filter shall be equipped with a device to measure and record
the differential pressure drop across the fabric filter. Each monitoring device shall be
installed, maintained, and operated in accordance with approved procedures which shall
include, as a minimum, the manufacturer's written requirements or recommendations. Each
monitoring device shall be provided with adequate access for inspection and shall be in
operation when filling the cement kiln dust silo.

(9 VAC 5-80-10 H, 9 VAC 5-50-20 C, and 9 VAC 5-50-260)

6. Monitoring Device Observation - The monitoring device used to measure and record the
differential pressure drop across the fabric filter shall be observed by the permittee with a
frequency sufficient to ensure good performance of the fabric filter. The permittee shall
record measurements from the monitoring device during filling of the cement kiln dust silo.
(9 VAC 5-50-50 H)

OPERATING/EMISSION EIMITATIONS

7. Throughput - The throughput of the fly ash/cement kiln dust mixture shall not exceed
480,000 tons per year, calculated monthly as the sum of each consecutive 12-month period.
(9 VAC 5-80-10 H)
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

October 26, 2000

Page 4

8. Emission Limits - Emissions from the operatlon of the fly ash pugmilling facility shall not
exceed the limits specified below:

PM-10 17.4 lbs/hr 12.1 tons/yr

These emissions are derived from the estimated overall emission contribution from operating
limits. Exceedance of the operating limits shall be considered credible evidence of the
exceedance of emission limits. Compliance with these emission limits may be determined as
stated in Condition number 7.

(9 VAC 5-50-260 and 9 VAC 5-50-180)

9. Visible Emission Limit - Visible emissions from the fabric filter shall not exceed 5 percent
opacity except during one six-minute period in any one hour in which visible emissions shall
not exceed 10 percent opacity, as determined by EPA Method 9 (reference 40 CFR 60,
Appendix A). Visible emissions from the fly ash pugmill shall not exceed 20 percent opacity
except during one six-minute period in any one hour in which visible emissions shall not
exceed 30 percent opacity, as determined by EPA Method 9 (reference 40 CFR 60, Appendix
A). This condition applies at all times except during startup, shutdown and malfunction.

(9 VAC 5-50-260 and 9 VAC 5-50-80)

RECORDS

10. On Site Records - The permittee shall maintain records of emission data and operating
parameters as necessary to demonstrate compliance with this permit. The content and format
of such records shall be arranged with the Tidewater Regional Office. These records shall
include, but are not limited to: Annual throughput of the fly ash/cement kiln dust mixture,
calculated monthly as the sum of each consecutive 12-month period.

These records shall be available for inspection by the DEQ and shall be current for the most

recent five years.
(9 VAC 5-50-50)
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

October 26, 2000

Page 5

11. Testing/Monitoring Ports - The permitted facility shall be constructed so as to allow for
emissions testing upon reasonable notice at any time, using appropriate methods. Test ports
shall be provided when requested at the fabric filter stack.

(9 VAC 5-50-30 F)

GENERAL CONDITIONS

12. Permit Invalidation - This permit to construct the fly ash pugmilling facility shall become
invalid, unless an extension is granted by the DEQ, if:

a. A program of continuous construction is not commenced before the latest of the
following:

i. 18 months from the date of this permit;

ii. Nine months from the date that the last permit or other authorization was issued from
any other governmental agency;

iii. Nine months from the date of the Iast resolution of any litigation concerning any such
permits or authorization; or

b. A program of construction is discontinued for a period of 18 months or more, or is not
completed within a reasonable time, except for a DEQ approved period between phases
of a phased construction project.

(9 VAC 5-80-10 K)
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Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

October 26, 2000

Page 6

13. Right of Entry - The permittee shall allow authorized local, state, and federal
representatives, upon the presentation of credentials:

14.

a.

d.

To enter upon the permittee's premises on which the facility is located or in which any
records are required to be kept under the terms and conditions of this permit;

To have access to and copy at reasonable times any records required to be kept under the
terms and conditions of this permit or the State Air Pollution Control Board Regulations;

To inspect at reasonable times any facility, equipment, or process subject to the terms and
conditions of this permit or the State Air Pollution Control Board Regulations; and

To sample or test at reasonable times.

For purposes of this condition, the time for inspection shall be deemed reasonable during
regular business hours or whenever the facility is in operation. Nothing contained herein
shall make an inspection time unreasonable during an emergency.

(9 VAC 5-170-130)

Notification for Control Equipment Maintenance - The permittee shall furnish notification
to the Director, Tidewater Regional Office of the intention to shut down or bypass, or both,
air pollution control equipment for necessary scheduled maintenance, which results in excess
emissions for more than one hour, at least 24 hours prior to the shutdown. The notification
shall include, but is not limited to, the following information;

a.

d.

Identification of the air pollution control equipment to be taken out of service, as well as
its location, and registration number;

The expected length of time that the air pollution control equipment will be out of
service;

The nature and quantity of emissions of air pollutants likely to occur during the shutdown
period,;

Measures that will be taken to minimize the length of the shutdown or to negate the effect
of the outage.

(9 VAC 5-20-180 B)
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16.

17.

18.

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

Qctober 26, 2000

Page 7

Notification for Facility or Control Equipment Malfunction - The permittee shall furnish
notification to the Director, Tidewater Regional Office of malfunctions of the affected
facility or related air pollution control equipment that may cause excess emissions for more
than one hour, by facsimile transmission, telephone or telegraph. Such notification shall be
made as soon as practicable but not later than four daytime business hours of the
malfunction. The permittee shall provide a written statement giving all pertinent facts,
including the estimated duration of the breakdown, within 14 days of the occurrence. When
the condition causing the failure or malfunction has been corrected and the equipment is
again in operation, the permittee shall notify Director, Tidewater Regional Office in writing.
(9 VAC 5-20-180 C)

Violation of Ambient Air Quality Standard - The permittee shall, upon request of the
DEQ, reduce the level of operation or shut down a facility, as necessary to avoid violating
any primary ambient air quality standard and shall not return to normal operation until such
time as the ambient air quality standard will not be violated.

(9 VAC 5-20-180T)

Maintenance/Operating Procedures - The permittee shall take the following measures in
order to minimize the duration and frequency of excess emissions, with respect to air
pollution control equipment and process equipment which affect such emissions:

a. Develop a maintenance schedule and maintain records of all scheduled and non-
scheduled maintenance.

b. Maintain an inventory of spare parts.

c. Have available written operating procedures for equipment. These procedures shall be
based on the manufacturer's recommendations, at a minimurmn.

d. Train operators in the proper operation of all such equipment and familiarize the
operators with the written operating procedures. The permittee shall maintain records of

the training provided including the names of trainees, the date of training and the nature
of the training.

Records of maintenance and training shall be maintained on site for a period of five years and
shail be made available to DEQ personnel upon request.
(9 VAC 5-50-20 E)

Permit Suspension/Revocation - This permit may be suspended or revoked if the permittee:

a. Knowingly makes material misstatements in the application for this permit or any
amendments to it;

b. Fails to comply with the conditions of this permit;
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20.

21.

Combustion Products Management Incorporated
Registration Number: 61367

October 26, 2000

Page 8

c. Fails to comply with any emission standards applicable to the equipment listed in
Condition 2;

d. Causes emissions from this facility which result in violations of, or interferes with the
attainment and maintenance of, any ambient air quality standard,;

e. Fails to operate this facility in conformance with any applicable control strategy,
including any emission standards or emission limitations, in the State Implementation
Plan in effect on the date that the application for this permit is submitted;

f. Fails to construct or operate this facility in accordance with the application for this permit
or any amendments to it; or

g. Allows the permit to become invalid.
(9 VAC 5-80-10K)

Change of Ownership - In the case of a transfer of ownership of a stationary source, the new
owner shall abide by any current permit issued to the previous owner. The new owner shall
notify the Director, Tidewater Regional Office of the change of ownership within 30 days of
the transfer.

(9 VAC 5-80-100)

Registration/Update - Annual requirements to fulfill legal obligations to maintain current
stationary source emissions data will necessitate a prompt response by the permittee to
requests by the DEQ or the Board for information to include, as appropriate: process and
production data; changes in control equipment; and operating schedules. Such requests for
information from the DEQ will either be in writing or by personal contact. The availability
of information submitted to the DEQ or the Board will be governed by applicable provisions
of the Freedom of Information Act, §§ 2.1-340 through 2.1-348 of the Code of Virginia, §
10.1-1314 (addressing information provided to the Board) of the Code of Virginia, and 9
VAC 5-170-60 of the State Air Pollution Control Board Regulations. Information provided
to federal officials is subject to appropriate federal law and regulations governing
confidentiality of such information.

(9 VAC 5-170-60 and 9 VAC 5-20-160)

Permit Copy - The permittee shall keep a copy of this permit on the premises of the facility

to which it applies.
(9 VAC 5-170-160)
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- McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

May 17, 2002

Combustion Products Management, Inc.
P.O. Box 2814
Easley, South Carolina 29641

Attention: Mark L. Baker, P.E.

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Baker:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2216), an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) and a
Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM D 1140) performed on the flyash/cement
kiln dust mixture sampled by a representative of Combustion Products, Inc. and
delivered to this office on May 7, 2002, for the above referenced project. We
understand the sample represents coai combustion by-product from the Chesapeake
Energy Center blended with cement kiln dust at 2 percent by weight.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience. -

Very truly yours,

LABORATORIES, INC.

el Jexr \ré;\sm
Boblby DiBuevdmie

ﬁ\&b MOL_,LQN—‘
1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 + P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 + FAX (757) 424-2874
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o McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services
November 15, 2002

CPM
P.O. Box 2814
Easley, SC 29641

Aftention: Mark L. Baker

Subject: Proctor Sampling - 10/22/02 -
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Baker:
On this date, our technician, Alan Spik, was on site to obtain a sample of the proposed fill
for the subject project. A bag sample of the fly ash being placed was obtained and

transported to our faboratory for Moisture-Density Testing.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

HE@EEVE
NOV 25 2002

BY:. ML’.b‘Q*kf-”:’

c.C 'T"po\o\o'-a\b.
Pk A,
Fl\ﬁ;v

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4+ PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 % FAX (757) 424-2874
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

October 30, 2002

CcPM
P.O.Box 2814
Easley, SC 29641

Attention: Mark L. Baker

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Baker:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2216), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
1> 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the off-site material
sampled from the above referenced project by our technician, Al Spik, on October 25,
2002. We understand the sample represents fly ash material from the Chesapeake
Energy Center in Chesapeake, Virginia.

" Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

E@EEVE McCALLUMTESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
B

/
NOV 25 201 r/@w’—f / " ..

.
---------------------

L EREnNGsacH >

No. 007860

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 + P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
FPHONE (757) 420-2520 + FAX (757} 424-2874
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McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

June 8, 2005

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Deér Mr. Mackow:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 22186), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
D 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the proposed fill
material sampled from the above referenced project by our technician, Alex Swafford,
on April 11, 2005. We understand that the sample represents flyash material from the
Chesapeake Energy Center in Chesapeake, Virginia.

Should you have any questions concéming this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.
Very truly yours,

'McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

eter J. Keane

aboratory Supervisor

pavid P. Rediger, P.E.
eotechnical Engineer

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4+ PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 4 FAX (757) 424-2874
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McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATCORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

June 23, 2005

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
'Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
'MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2218), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
D 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the proposed fill
material sampled from the above referenced project by our technician, Lou Madray, on
June 13, 2005. We understand that the sample represents flyash material supplied by
the Chesapeake Energy Center in Chesapeake, Virginia.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.
Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATOR[ES, INC.

g

SOV A aboratory Superviso
“BAIDP REDIGER 53
No.039562 (4
&

bl

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757} 420-2520 + FAX (757) 424-2874
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McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

November 30, 2005

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Laboratory Test Results .
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2216), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
D 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the proposed fill
material sampled from the above referenced project by our technician, Dave Cropp, on
November 14, 2005. We understand that the sample represents flyash material from
the Chesapeake Energy Center in Chesapeake, Virginia.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

avid P, Rediger, P.E.
eotechnical Engineer

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 4 FAX (757) 424-2874
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2 ' McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

May 25, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2216), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
D 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the flyash material

sampled from the above referenced project by our technician, Lou Madray, on May 19,
2006.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

aofatory Supervisor

Havid P. Rediger,
eotechnical Engineer

cc: Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA

3086

MTL PROJECT 02
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Te esting & Environmental Services

September 14, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Laboratory Test Results
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

Attached are the results of a Moisture Density Test (ASTM D 698 Procedure A), a
Moisture Content Test (ASTM D 2216), a Percent Finer Than a #200 Sieve Test (ASTM
D 1140) and an Atterberg Limits Test (ASTM D 4318) performed on the flyash material

sampled from the above referenced project by-our technician, Al Spik, on September 8,
2006.

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

L
o
Z

DAVID P. REDIGER  5lsboratory Supervisor

7
‘3:0

No. 039562 / b // é 2 éz,
‘ggﬁ‘iﬁ" 7 ¢ David P. Rediger, P.E.

Geotechnical Engineer

¢c:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE. VA 23370 & P ROV 15557 mrsrns e v oo
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McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
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L McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
ETHERIDGE GREENS
CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA
MTL PROJECT 02-3086

Chesapeake Energy - Dark gray, fine to medium sandy silt with traces of
Center - Flyash coarse sand

77-0 ] DRt o | Y : 0 S o P I S ) T I e ey
Eamesgum : EocenEiE
: a5

76.0

75 0 =] ERE B EEG| 8 ] EeREn
. = E&:mﬁunmﬁs“amnmmmsmamm‘
e S EEEEE R m e e s i

E2 5] S EE R

£ pi ey

74.0
73.0
72.0

7.0

ERREE Y B EhRt

§3 [DEAERE 2T 5% s IERIERERILD Rl

70.0

=]

ESEE ) 22 5 i

e 3 2 3 fiEd & T 2 2 A PR B R
EEEW.EJ EEE R R B 8 22 EEE S IEd o R IR

£ 2 B SOOI E DR IEY Y 3 B E O [ kit i3 Kz e = X
Eﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂmﬂ P21 IR k3

EREREE & R

69.0

68.0

i B
[BEY I EE AET
51 K
(B

67.0

A B B L

DRY DENSITY {LBS./CU.FT.)

66.0

R TER R AR
1k B e

=] EEE@EEE&EEIE E
EEHHEEEEEH@& GALBIES K 5 SR PREQ

7] EIEEEE E Aﬁﬁﬁ o] e m 28 3
64 0 =5 : L IR Emuﬁmi Ao
. B [y EE!IE n'vmma D= Eaﬁﬁﬁ
R I mlgm 3 S F Eg

63.0
62.0

Egﬂﬁ e i BT
EERED i 2 B IR ) KRGS E ] K ERET ity

31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45
MOISTURE CONTENT (%)

Gs=2.60 — — — G$=2.65 --e-aGs=2.70 |

1102



Weight of Mold and Soil
Weight of Mold

Weight of Wet Soil
Volume of Mold

Wet Unit Weight

Weight Wet Sample and Tare
Weight Dry Sample and Tare

- aggeen e -

Weight of Tare

Moisture Content
Dry Unit Weight
Corrected Moisture

1

13.53
9.55
3.98
0.0333

119.5

369.7
340.1

67.2

10.8

107.9
10.8

M%

30.1
32.2
34.4
36.5
37
37.5
38
38.5
39
39.5
40
40.5
41
45
42
425
43
435
44
44.5
45
455
46

2 3
13.61 13.61
9.55 9.55
406 4.06
0.0333 0.0333
121.9 121.9
4053 3946
3632 351.8
68.4 68.7
14.3 15.1
108.2 106.2
12.7 14.8
Graph Data
Dry Unit
Weight 26

63.1 91.0
64.4 88.3
64.2 85.6
63.7 83.2
82.7
82.1
81.6
811
80.6
80.0
79.5
79.0
78.5
78.0
77.6
771
76.6
76.1
75.7
75.2
74.8
74.3

73.9

4

13.56
9.55
4.01
0.0333

120.4

467.8
410.5
65.5

16.6

103.3
16.6

ZAV
2.65
92.0
892
86.5
84.1
83.5
829
82.4
81.9
81.3
80.8
80.3
79.8
79.3
78.8
78.3
77.8
77.3
76.8
76.3
75.9
75.4
75.0
74.5

9.62
-9.62
0.0333

-288.9

27
92.9
90.1
a7.3
84.9
84.3
83.7
83.2
82.6
82.1
81.5
81.0
80.5
80.0
79.5
79.0
785
78.0
77.5
77.0
76.5
76.1
75.6
75.1
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

March 1, 2007

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 2/5/07
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to

1. 3C-H, Final

2. 304, Final
3. 30-J, Final
4. 30-K, Final

5. 30-L, Final

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 + FAX (757) 424-2874 '

1104



Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience,

CC.

Very iruly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention:  Neil Wallace

McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

Subject: Compaction Testing - 1/17/07

Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Ortega, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

February 13, 2007

12 12 12 12 12
o © 214 238 20.6 22:5 23.0
328 328 328 32.8 32.8
64.6 62.4 63.8 62.0 63.2
" 645 64.5 64.5 64.5 64.5
100+ 896.7 98.9 96,1 . 98.0
a5 95 95 a5 g5
TEST LOCATIONS
1. E.5, 26, final
2, E.5, 27, final
3. E.5, 28, final
4, E.5, 29, final
5. E.5, 30, final
6.
*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 + P.0. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337

ek v— ————
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience. '

Very truly yours,

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

February 2, 2007

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6802
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 1/23/07
_ Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS
1. 23-1.5, Final

2. 23~ H.5, Final
3. 23-G.5, Final
4, 26.5 - L.5, Final
5. 26,5~ M.5, Final

6. 28.5— N.5, Final

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337. CHESAPEAKFE. VA 23325-0337
1110



Should you have any questions concerning this report, pleasé contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McC TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

iof
Jgf ONAL

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

January 12, 2007

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention:  Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 12/11/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

;fﬁﬁ%&ﬁﬁﬁmsm&@&ﬂﬁamaﬁ@%
TEST LOCATIONS

1. C-24, Final Lift
2. C-25, Final Lift
3. C-26, Final Lift
4, C-27, Final Lift
5. C-28, Final Lift

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 + FAX (757) 424-2874
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc.  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

November 14, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 11/3/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash fill at the 18th hole of the above referenced project. All tests were performed
according to the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

o

TEST LOCATIONS
1. Final Lift.

2, Final Lift

3. Final Lift

4. Final Lift

5,

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 + P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPFAKE. VA 23325-0337
1115



Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

‘ McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Watlin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

November 13, 2008

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 10/23/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, John Bradshaw, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the flyash fill for the above referenced pro;ect All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922

TEST LOCATIONS

1. Grid # E-26, Final Lift
2. Grid # E-25, Final Lift
3. lGIid # E-24, Final Lift
4. Grid # E-23, Final Lift
5.

5.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520) 4 FAY (757 4747874
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience,

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1118
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McCALLUM

TESTING LARORATORIES, INC,

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

October 19, 2006

CPM Virginig, LL.C
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 10/12/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Ortega, was on site to perform compaction testing of the

fly ash fill for the above referenced project. Al tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS

1. E 23, Final
2. F 23, Final
3. G 23, Final

4. H23, Final

*ASTM D 698

TN ITAVIIFADN AUDAITITY ATTIVYA AT 2 ¥ xwi mmmmn + o — e o .

1120



Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Sﬁirﬁ%@?ﬁ.‘ ‘. ]

Ngirsapso

Ulid
GHief E
Q..

£ Wy
Ry C.) x

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

. September 29, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention; Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 9/8/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Alan Spik, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS

1. F22
2. G22
3. H22
4, H23
&.

6.

*ASTM D 698

4OAD TTATITITE Muwe i wms vm v e — -
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

October 5, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject; Compaction Testing - 9/29/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction tgsting
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS
1. 21.5- G Final

2. 21.5~F Final
3. 21.5-DFinal
4, 215~ E Final
5. 20— C Final

6.

*ASTM D 698

TOAD FTAWTIZANITY 4T aTrrm  swresice o =« oo _
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC,

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

September 20, 2008

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 8/30/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, John Bradshaw, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922

TEST LOCATIONS

1. Grid Location H-25, Final Lift
2, Grid Location H-26, Final Lift
3. Grid Location H-27, Final Lift
4. Grid Location H-28, Final Lift
5.

8.

“ASTM D698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
cohvenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc.  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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TESTING LABORATORIES, INC,

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

August 30, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.0. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention:  Neil Wallace
Subject: Compaction Testing - 8/14/06
: Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash fill between 7" green and 14" tee box for the above referenced project. All tests
were performed according to the procedures outiined by ASTM D 2922,

8 8 8 8

19.6 2241 233 18.5
32,2 322 322 322
66.0 67.7 69.8 68.2
69.4 69.4 694 69.4
95.1 87.5 100+ 98.2
= I a5 95 95 a5
TEST LOCATIONS |

1. Final Lift = H-26
2. Final Lift — H-27
3. Final Lift - H-28
4. Final Lift — H-29
5.

6.

*ASTM D 628

TRAR HFAVIIJADIN ATITATF YN rirreer s mem o oo
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC,

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1132



TESTING LABORATORIES, I

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention:  Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 7/31/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Praoject 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

NC.

August 15, 2008

On this date, our te;_chniéian, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash backfill for the above referenced
to the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

project. All tests were performed according

EQUIRED

TEST LOCATIONS
1. 23.5—E, Final

2. 23.5-F, Finai
3. 23.5- G, Final
4, 23.5—H, Final
5.

6.

"ASTM D 693

1808 HAYWARD AVENTIE FrLILCADTA YT 172 ~annan

aoam e o
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.,

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc.  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

July 31, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6302
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Atftention:  Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 7/20/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the

fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

TEST LOCATIONS — 14" Hole Tee Boxes

1. 1-25 Final Lift
2. |-26 Final Lift
3. 1-27 Final Lift
4. 1-28 Final Lift
5.

6.

*ASTM D 698

FOAM FTATITEIL Yedn s —e—
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

CcC.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

?,P WTH O{\A
‘O?T'uhp S Borre

Z1G éﬁ‘
4Ch|ef Engmeer.\ \
Ar c?1f

"

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

July 12, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 7/10/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the fly
~ash fill in the 14th fairway at the above referenced project. All tests were performed
according to the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

R

EoRe

TESTL

OCATIONS

1. L-26 Final
2. M-26 Final
3. N-26 Final
4. Q-26 Final
5.

B.

*ASTM D 698
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

CC:

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
,r”w“ TGP

7
No 407960
gfas S. Klnioch,fP. .

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1139



McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.0O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 6/23/06

Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

July 17, 2006

On this date, our technician, Jeff Ortega, was on site to perform compaction testing of the
fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the

EAUIRED S

95

TEST LOCATIONS
1. J 26, Final

2. K26, Final
3. L 26, Final
4. M 28, Final
5. N 26, Final

8.

*ASTM D 698
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1141
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Envzronmental Servzces

June 26, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Aftention:  Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 6/16/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outiined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS

1. 131 T T T T Final
2. J-31 . Final
3. K-31 Final

4. L-31 | Final

5. M-31 Final
6.

*ASTM D 698

TOANO FTATAITA DTV d¥Y I aTresm Avrvem s smem o me— o
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

June 5, 2006

CPM
105 Luffness New
Williamsburg, VA 23188 8931

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 5/26/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing

of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS

1. L-25 Final
2. K25 Final
3. J-25 Final
4. H-25 Final
5. 1-25 Final
8.

*ASTM D 698
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenhience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

June 286, 2006

CPM Virginia, LLC
P.O. Box 6902
Williamsburg, VA 23188

Attention: Neil Wallace

Subject: Compaction Testing - 6/16/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

. Dear Mr. Wallace:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

1. k37 T - e S 7
2. J-31 | fral

5 K3t Final

4. 31 | Final

5 M1 Final

5.

*ASTM D 698

TONO FPivrTrrs muve dwwmeeme— o~ _
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

June 8, 2006

CPM
105 Luffness New
Williamsburg, VA 23188 8931

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: ‘Compaction Testing - 6/2/06
Etheridge Greens
‘Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Jeff Gilliam, was on site to perform compaction testing of the

fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

TEST LOCATIONS
1. L-24 Final Lift
2. 125 Final Lift
3. K24 Final Lift
4. K25 Final Lift
5.

1s
*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUIE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337. CHESAPRARE VA 92295.n227
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

-

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORJES, INC.

L . . . ervices
Geotechnical Engineering, Materials T esting & Environmental S

May 26, 2006

CPM
105 Luffness New
Williamsburg, VA 23188 8931

Aftention:  Richard Mackow

Subject; Compaction Testing - 5/19/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

. of
On this date, our technician, Loy Madray, was on site to perform compaction testing
the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according o
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922
T
) 8 8 8
334 34.1 326 315
322 322 322 322
76.3 774 - 74.2 75.8
69.4 62.4 69.4 69.4
100+ 100+ 100+ 100+
4134 2D a5 95 95 95
TEST LOCATIONS
1. 22 Finat Lift
2. 123 Final Lift
3. 124 Final Litt
4. 1.25 Final Lift
5.
6.
*ASTM D 698

T ——
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience,

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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CPM

McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

May 25, 2006

105 Luffness New

Williamsburg,

VA 23188 8931

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 5/12/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:.

On this date, our technician, Lou Madray, was on site to perform compaction testing of
the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the

o

TEST LOCATIONS

procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

S ———

1. 26-H Final Lift
2. 25H Final Lift
3. 24-H Final Lift
4. 23-H Final Lift
5.

6.

*ASTM D 528

1158



Should you have any guestions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU,

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

May 10, 2006

CPM
105 Luffness New
Williamsburg, VA 23188 8931

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 5/1/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

30.3 3.3 29.8 - 309
30.2 30.2 30.2 30.2
711 68.9 69.8 70.3
72.4 724 72.4 72.4
98.2 85,2 96.4 97.1
85 95 95 T

TEST LOCATIONS

TtK=28 : Final

2. L-28 Final

3, M-28 Final

4.1 28 Final

5 I- 29 Final

6.

*ASTM D 698

TRAR IFAVIIZAD I ATITLIPrm  smrrimm s wmem o oo
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

¢c:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.,

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

April 26, 2006

CPM
105 Luffness New
Williamsburg, VA 23188 8931

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 4/11/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

e 85 95
TEéT LOCATIONS

1. 123 Fina!

2. |24 Final

3. 125 Final

4. 1-26 Final

5. 127 Final

8.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE. VA 23325-0337
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please. contact this office at your
convenience. '

Véry truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING-LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLU

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

April 28, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 4/10/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing

of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

1- “ 5 6
8 8
341 29.2 29.8 30.3 321
30.2 30.2 c2 30.2 30.2
68.8 706 73.0 69.5 68.9
724 72.4 724 72.4 72.4
95 97.5 100+ 96.0 852
=G 95 95 a5 95 95
TEST LOCATIONS
- 1. F—24 Final
2. F-25 Final
3. F-26 Final
4 F-27 Final
5. F-28 Final
6.
*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPFAKE, VA 23320 4+ P.O. ROX 133137 CHESAPFARFR Vi 32295.0237
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Shouid you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc.  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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CPM

180 Golf Road

Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 3/22/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services
April 20, 2006

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

, was on site to perform compaction testing
project. All tests were performed according to

TEST LOCATIONS

a7 r = 2 5
L AL

g"ﬁﬁ““’ 326 330 31.9 34.1 30.6

L ORTIMON 30.2 302 30.2 30.2 302

1ANE 69.1 68.8 70.1 712 70.5

724 72.4 72.4 72.4 724

95.4 95 9.8 98.3 97.4

UIRED € 9 95 95 95 95

1. P-35 Final
2. Q35 Final
3. Q-38 Final
4, P-36 Final
5. 0-36 Final
6.

*ASTM D 698

1170



Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.,

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

April 20, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 4/5/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, 1.ou Madray, was on site to perform compaction testing of

the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

320 326 36.4 346 338
30.2 30.2 30.2 30.2 30.2
MEASUR 706 69.4 746 70.1 749
MAXIMU 72.4 724 72,4 72.4 724
'MEASURE 98.0 95.8 100+ 97.2 100+
' MiIN. REQUIRER:CO] 95 95 85 95 95
TEST LOCATIONS
1. 36.W. Final Lift
2. 3BV Final Lift
3. 36.V. Final Lift
4. 37.V. Final Lift
5. 36.T. Final Lift
8.
*ASTM D 698

IRAR HHAVIWVARPN AVEAITID NIFDOANT A T7T Y51 Amnan & oo oo e oo
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Should you have any questioné concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

April 10, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 3/15/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing

of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

1. 0-36
2. P-36
3. Q-3
4. P-35
5 Q-35

6.

*ASTM D 698

TOAN TPIUIYPE ToPs swrums vm e e
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Should you have any questions conceming this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services
’ March 24, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinhoids, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 3/7/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project, All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

“1. 31-M, Final Lift

2. 31-L, Final Lift

3. 31-K, Final Lift

4. 31-J, Finat Lift

5. 31-l, Final Lift e

6.

"ASTM D 698

TOND TTLATATIFE Tl dwrwve vweem e -
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Should you have any questions concernin
convenience.

CcC:

g this report, please contact this office at your

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

X .
RAY G g
_§?o,thwﬁ*,

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 2/14/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

March 23, 2006

On this date, our technician, John Bradshaw, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to

the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

1. Grid #R-28, Final Lift
2. Grid # 5-28, Final Lift
3. Grid # S-29, Final Lift
4. Grid # $-30, Final Lift
5. Grid # S-31, Final Lift

6.

K3

1z

19.7 21.3 215 21.2

295 295 295 295

725 71.4 723 724

714 711 71.1 714

100+ 100+ 100+ 100+
_ UIRED COMPACT 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0
TESTLOCATIONS

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337

TEFFORTIY SR SAN ArAA 4 Y WP ey dm a e s
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Should you have any questions concerning this re
convenience.

Very truly

port, please contact this office at your

yours,

McCALLUM TESTINGHABORATORIES, INC.

cc: Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.,

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

March 15, 2008

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 1/30/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the site fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the

95,0 95.0 95.0 95.0

2

TESTLOCATIONS ~

1. 34T, Final Lift
2. 34-U, Final Lift
3. 34-V, Final Lift
4. 34W, Final Lift
5.

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

MCCALL TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
i

cc.  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1186
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4

McCALL

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

January 27, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 12/13/05
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing

of the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to
the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

TEST NO. | 1 2 3 4 5 6
PROBE DEPTH (iN.) | 8 6 6 6 6

MEASURED MOISTURE (%) 34.8 34.8 31.3 32,0 30.9

OPTIMUM MOISTURE (%) 29.5 29.5 29.5 20.5 29.5
MEASURED DRY DENSITY (PCF) 72.7 73.1 70.1 72.0 9.2

MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY {PCF)* 7.7 .7 71.7 717 77
MEASURED COMPACTION (%) 100 100+ 98.6 100+ a7.3

MIN. REQUIRED COMPACTION (%) 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0

TEST LOCATIONS

1. H-13, Final Lift

2. H-14, Final Lift
3. H-15, Final Lift
4, H-16, Final Lift
5. H-17, Final Lift

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 1333 7, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 4 FAX (757) 424-2874
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your

convehience.

CC:

Very fruly yours,

MCCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

S Rodshey ‘}K‘”n%ch BE

Qﬁief Englneer ,\*‘{f
-;."- =

?IO.\' PRI

‘-'fv-e-eu =

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Waliin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

February 16, 2006

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17568

Afttention; Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 1/13/06
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. iMackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the site fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

2 5 A
3 8
335 34,2
29.5 295
73.2 69.3
Al 71.4 711
E @; SR 100+ 99.1 99.9 97.5
MIN-REQUIRED:C 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0 85.0
TEST LOCATIONS
1. F-24, 1% Litt
2. F-25, 1%Lis
3. F-26, 1% Lift
4, F-27, 1% Lift
5. F-28, 1% Lift
6.
*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4+ PO. BOX 1333 7, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-2520 $ FAX (757) 424-2874
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

MCCALLUM JESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: Compaction Testing - 11/28/05
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander
of the fly ash site fill for the above referenced

to the procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

January 24, 2006

, Was on site to perform compaction testing
project. All tests were performed according

TEST NO. 1 2 3 4 5
PROBE DEPTH (IN.) 6 ) 6 6 6
MEASURED MOISTURE (%) 24.6 2656 24.8 32.1 286
OPTIMUM MOISTURE (%)* 327 327 327 327 327
MEASURED DRY DENSITY (PCF) 70.9 71.2 70.5 68.6 67.2
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (PGF)* 707 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7
MEASURED COMPACTION (%) 100+ 100+ 99.7 97.0 95.0
MIN. REQUIRED COMPACTION (%) 95.0 95,0 95.0 95.0 95.0
TEST LOCATIONS

1. 820

2. 821

3. 522

4. 823

5. S-24.

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
PHONE (757) 420-25200 & FAX (757) 424_2874
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
conhvenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:  Richard Mackow

Subject: ‘ Compaction Testing - 11/14/05
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

January 20, 2006

On this date, our technician, David Cropp, was on site to perform compaction testing of
the fly ash fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the

procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

12

277 205 28.3
327 327 327
70.2 G8.0 69.2
707 70.7 70.7
99.3 96.2 97.9
85.0 95.0 95.0

1. 3™Lift, S729

2. 3"tift, T/29
3. 4% Lift, T/30
4. 4" Lift T/31

5. 5" Lift, T/31

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE. CHESAPEAKFE. VA 73390 4 P RNY 12327 rOECADEATE 174 22345 n2a~
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Should you have any questions concerning this report please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

December 1, 2005

180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention:

Subject:

Richard Mackow

Compaction Testing - 10/21/05
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia

MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, was on site to perform compaction testing
of the site fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

T

10 10 10 10 10
306 296 266 28.3 287
) 327 327 327 327 327
67.2 73.0 722 70.5 69.1
70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7
95.0 100+ 100+ 99.7 97.7
=REQUIRED:COM] 95.0 95.0 950 . 95.0 95.0
TEST LOCATIONS
1. D-15, Final Lift
2. D-14, Final Lift
3. E-14, Final Lift
4. E-15, Final Lift
5. E-16, Final Lift
6.
*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPFAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337

1200



Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin

1201
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: =~ Compaction Testing - 9/28/05

Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:

November 4, 2005

On this date, our technician, David Cropp, was on site fo perform compéction testing of
the fly ash filt for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the

procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922.

12 2 12 5 12
39.2 27.7 295 28.3 283
327 327 327 327 327
65.7 64.9 65.0 65.5 64.9
70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7 70.7
100+ 100+ 100+ 100+ 100+
95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0

[ TEsT LocaTions
1. 8" Lift at FH4
2. 8™ Lift at A4
3. 8™ Lift at E/M5
4. 8"Lik at ENG
5. 8 Lift at E/17

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 P.O. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337

PHONE (7871 A KN b TAV £TKTY A4 21074
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your-
convenience.

CcC:

Very truly yours,

McCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

m\
x, S JOﬁfﬂ Eggﬁ

"Wd, &

Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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McCALLUM

TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing & Environmental Services
November 17, 2005

CPM
180 Golf Road
Reinholds, PA 17569

Attention: Richard Mackow

Subject: -Compaction Testing - 10/4/05
Etheridge Greens
Chesapeake, Virginia
MTL Project 023086

Dear Mr. Mackow:
On this date, our technician, Wayne Alexander, Was on site to perform compaction testing

of the site fill for the above referenced project. All tests were performed according to the
procedures outlined by ASTM D 2922,

o

TEST LOCATIONS

1. D-14, 5" Lit
2. E-14, 5™ Lift
3. F-14, 8" Lift
4. G-14, 5" Lift
5. 513, 5" Lift

6.

*ASTM D 698

1808 HAYWARD AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 4 PO. BOX 13337, CHESAPEAKE, VA 23325-0337
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Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact this office at your
convenience.

Very truly yours,

MCCALLUM TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Eshlef Engmeeﬁg
dw/ﬁN i tv;ﬁ

Vg, At T

cc:  Dominion Energy - Chesapeake / Ms. Louise Wallin
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